Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
TLA Lighting Consultants, Inc.	11/26/2004
1197443 Ontario Inc. operating as Hallgrimsson Product Development	12/07/2004
Brasscorp Limited	12/14/2004
R J Doran & Co Ltd.	11/15/2004
Donald L. Klipstein	11/24/2004

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	R J Doran & Co Ltd.
Street Address:	Unit 1 West Kingsdown Industrial Estate
Internal Address:	West Kingsdown
City:	Kent
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	TN15 6EL

Name:	Brasscorp Limited
Street Address:	961 Alness Street
City:	North York, Ontario
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	M3J 2J1

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10500500
Application Number:	60359656

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)298-7570

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

PATENT REEL: 016794 FRAME: 0586

500061168

COOCOL

UU UX\$ H

Phone: (202) 625-3538

Email: allen.rose@kattenlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Katten Muchin Rosenman LLP

Address Line 1: 1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, N.W.

Address Line 2: East Lobby, Suite 700

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20007

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 213899-00020

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Allen Rose

Total Attachments: 6

source=Assignment to R.J. Doran and Brasscorp#page1.tif source=Assignment to R.J. Doran and Brasscorp#page2.tif source=Assignment to R.J. Doran and Brasscorp#page3.tif source=Assignment to R.J. Doran and Brasscorp#page4.tif source=Assignment to R.J. Doran and Brasscorp#page5.tif source=Assignment to R.J. Doran and Brasscorp#page6.tif

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the sum of one dollar and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged,

TLA Lighting Consultants, Inc.

a Massachusetts corporation

having a place of business at

Seven Pond Street Salem, MA 01970 USA

1197443 Ontario Inc. operating as Hallgrimsson Product Development

an Ontario corporation

having a place of business at

360 Summit Avenue Ottawa, Ontario CANADA K1R 7A6

Brasscorp Limited

a corporation of the Province of Ontario

having a place of business at

961 Alness Street North York, Ontario M3J 2J1 Canada

R J Doran & Co Ltd.

England company registration no. 1434222

having a place of business at

Unit 1 West Kingsdown Industrial Estate West Kingsdown Kent TN15 6EL England

- AND -

Klipstein, Don of

Page 1 of 6

7200 Merion Terrace, Apt. B413 Upper Darby, PA 19082 USA

(collectively referred to as the "Assignors")

confirm that the Assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and conveyed, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto:

R J Doran & Co Ltd England company registration no. 1434222

having a place of business at

Unit 1 West Kingsdown Industrial Estate West Kingsdown Kent TN15 6EL England

- AND -

Brasscorp Limited

a corporation of the Province of Ontario

having a place of business at

961 Alness Street North York, Ontario M3J 2J1 Canada

, jointly, their successors, assigns and legal representatives (hereinafter called the "Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest, for all countries, in and to certain inventions relating to LED INSPECTION LAMP and LED Spot Light and described in:

- 1. United States Patent Application Number 10/029,803 filed 31 December 2001 entitled LED Inspection Lamp,
- United States Provisional Patent Application Number 60/359,656 filed 3 April 2002 entitled LED Spot Light,
- 3. International Patent Application No. PCT/CA 02/02020 filed 30 December 2002 entitled LED Inspection Lamp and LED Spot Light,
- 4. Canadian Patent Application 2,460,205 filing date 30 December 2002 entitled LED Inspection Lamp and LED Spot Light,
- 5. United States Patent Application Number 10/500,500 filing date 30 December 2002 entitled LED Inspection Lamp and LED Spot Light, and
- 6. United Kingdom Patent Application Number 0414689.0 filing date 30 December 2002 entitled LED Inspection Lamp and LED Spot Light

Page 2 of 6

and in and to all inventions, works, trade secrets, copyright, patent rights and other intellectual property and intellectual property rights and right to apply therefore that are owned by any or all of Assignors and related to or required by the inventions described above, or were created by any or all of us in the course of creating the inventions described above.

and in and to said application, and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted, thereon, and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent or other grants of protection of proprietary rights including, but not limited to, inventor's certificate, utility model, utility certificate, patent of importation, registration of patent and industrial design registration which may be filed, and which may be granted, upon said inventions in any countries or regions foreign to the United States, and all reissues, renewals and extensions thereof; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and all officials of countries or regions foreign to the United States having authority so to do, to issue all such Letters Patent or other grants of protection upon said inventions to the Assignee or to such nominees as it may designate.

AND Assignors authorize and empower the said Assignee or nominees to invoke and claim for any application for such Letters Patent or other grants of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by a convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from us.

AND Assignors hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country or region for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said Assignee or nominees to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

AND Assignors hereby covenant that Assignors have the full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein assigned, and other than Thomas M. Lemons, Richard J Doran, Sarah Dobbin, Bjarki Hallgrimsson, and the Assignee, Assignors are not aware of any person or entity that may have any right, title or interest in the inventions or other intellectual property, intellectual property rights and rights to apply therefore that are referred to in this Assignment, and that Assignors have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND Assignors hereby covenant and agree that Assignors will communicate to Assignee or its nominees all facts known to any or all of Assignors pertaining to said inventions, and testify in all legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and declarations and in general perform all lawful acts necessary or proper to aid said Assignee or nominees in obtaining, maintaining and enforcing all lawful patent or other grants of protection of said inventions in any and all countries and regions.

AND all of the parties to this Assignment agree that this Assignment shall be treated in all respects as an Ontario, Canada contract and shall be interpreted in accordance

Page 3 of 6

with the laws of Ontario without reference to conflict of law principles that might otherwise be applicable thereto.

AND all of the parties to this Assignment agree that an opportunity to obtain independent legal advice regarding this agreement has been provided, and that it may be appropriate to obtain such advice. Neither the Assignee nor any of its advisors, nor any other person or party named herein or its advisors, has provided any other party with any legal advice regarding this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the below listed persons hereunto set their hand and seal, personally and in any other capacity shown, on the day and at the place set out below.

Lemons, Thomas M.

	President TLA Lighting Consultants Inc.
Signed by Thomas M. Lemons at 14 Z6 th day of November.	ORNEST, MARBUSHEAD, MAON the , 2004.
Witness to signature of Lemons, Thoma	is M.
Kathanne Fr Lemons Name of Witness (Print)	-
14 Elson Road	
Waltham, MA 02451 Address of Witness (Print)	
	L.S.
	Bjarki Hallgrimsson President 1197443 Ontario Inc. operating as Hallgrimsson Product Development
Signed by Bjarki Hallgrimsson at <u>O</u> day of <u>DUCLYMBU</u> ,	
Witness to signature of Bjarki Hallgrims	sson
Name of Witness (Print)	
360 Summit Avenue	
Address of Witness (Print)	

PATENT

REEL: 016794 FRAME: 0591

	•
/1	
14.	L.S
Brass, Jack	
President Brasscorp Limited	

		_	
Signed by Jack Brass at	TORONTO, _	OWTARIO	on the
	<u>DER</u> 2004.		
$\mathcal{L}\Omega$ / .			
Witness to signature of Brass, Jack	k		
IMNE HILT	5		
Name of Witness (Print)	<u> </u>		
961 ALNESS ST			
DURTH YURK DWT19QIU	CAN M3525	7	
Address of Witness (Print)		111	
	la de la companya de	1 Shah	
L.S.		<u> </u>	
	Doran, Richa		
	Director R J	Doran & Co Ltd.	
Signed by Richard J. Doran at		ENGLAND	on the
FIFTEENTH day of NOVEME	<u>SER</u> , 2004.		
Witness to signature of Doran, Ric	chard J.		
	-0.4- 0		
Dance C. Fitzle Name of Witness (Print)	- KACI		
Name of witness (11mt)			
12 JORDANS CLOSE	····		
REDHILL SURDEY RE	11 EPA		
Address of Witness (Print)	71 3162		
		0.0	- 26
	Dog	ld L. Plip	1 ton
L.S.	1) 0100	on C. rup	<u> </u>
D.D.	Klipstein, Do	nald L.	
	•		
Signed by Donald L. Klipstein a wenty Fourth day of Nov ew	Philadel doin	Panaluma	IKA
Signed by Donald L. Klipstein a	har 2004	1 EMISTIVUMIU	US/J on the
WOTH TOO IT DAY OF TALLY ENT	DEA 2007.		
Page 5 of 6			

Witness to signature of Klipstein, Don	
JASON ZUCKER	
Name of Witness (Print)	
235 S.15th St. #1203	
Phila, PA 1910Z US Address of Witness (Print)	SA.
Address of Witness (Print)	
	4
	Received and accepted by R J Doran & Co
	Ltd L.S.
	Richard J. Doran
	Director
Signed by Richard J. Doran at West day of Jaumay,	CINGSDOWN ENGLAND on the
19 a day of Journay,	2004.
	Passaland and assented by Progressor I imited
	Received and accepted by Brasscorp Limited
L.S.	
	Jack Brass
	President
Signed by Jack Brass at Irron	to . Outario on the
Signed by Jack Brass at /wor day of pecenter,	2004.

Page 6 of 6

RECORDED: 11/17/2005